Q

REGIONV 200 West Adams Street
U.S. Department Wiinots, Indiana, Suite 320
of Transportation Michigan, Minnesota, Chicago, IL 60608-5253
Ohio, Wisconsin 312-353-2789

Federal Transit

. A 312-886-0351 (f
Administration {fax)

December 31, 2009

Larry Buckel, Manager

- Office of Transit

Indiana Department of Transportation
100 North Senate Avenue, Room N955
Indianapolis, Indiana 46204-2216

Re: FY 2008-2011 STIP Transit Amendments #41, #42, #43, #44, #45, and #46
Dear Mr. Buckel:

This letter responds to your six (6) letters, dated October 28 (2), November 5 (3), and
November 9 (1), 2009, requesting to amend the FY 2008 - 2011 Indiana Statewide
Transportation Improvement Program (STIP). The amendments incotporate programming
revisions made to the Northwestern Indiana Regional Planning Commission’s FY 2009 -
2013 Transportation Improvement Program, Michiana Area Council of Governments’ FY
2008 - 2012 Transportation Improvement Program, the Area Plan Commission of
Tippecanoe County’s FY 2009 - 2013 Transportation Improvement Program, the Madison
County Council of Governments’ 2008 - 2011 Transportation Improvement Program, and the
Kokomo - Howard County Governmental Coordinating Council’s SFY 2008 — 2011
Transportation Improvement Program. The attached tables include only the FY 2010
projects that have been submitted to the FTA for approval. (Note: Administrative
Modifications do not require FTA approval.) Projects in program years beyond FY 2010,
that remain as viable projects, will be included in the approved and published TIPs and STIPs
for the subsequent fiscal years.

We have determined that all of the FY 2010 transit projects included in these STIP
amendments are financially constrained, and that the projects are consistent with the MPOs’
and the State’s Transportation Plans, We also find that the above TIPs are the result of
Metropolitan Transportation Planning processes that substantially comply with the
requirements of 23 CFR 450, In accordance with 23 CFR 450.220, we approve these STIP
amendments.




Letter to Mr. Buckel
December 31, 2009
Page Two

If you have any further questions concerning this approval, please contact Steve Polito at
312-353-1552.

Sincerely,
e A/
G/}%&/M/}?p % //VMQ\-J

Marisol R, Simén
Regional Administrator

Attmt: FY 2009 INSTIP  Amendments #41 - #46

Ce: Carol Anderson, CATS
Jerry Bridges, MCCOG
Rick Brown, SBPTC
Sallie Dell Fahey, APCTC
Gerald Hanas, NICTD
Darryl Lampkins, GPTC
Sandra Seanor, MACOG
Marty Sennett, GLPTC
Larry Ives, KHCGCC
John Swanson, NIRPC




FY 2009 INSTIP AMENDMENTS #41 - #46

Area Plan Commission of Tippecanoe County

LIST OF PROJECTS

Non- Total
Grantee Project Federal Funding Federal Funding Projeet
Name Description Amount (8) Source(s) Aniount (8) Source(s) Cost (8}
Instatl Passenger Sec 5307
GLPTC Shelters Lighting 40,000 (UAF) 10,600 Local 50,000
Reduce: Replace 40-Rt, Sec 5307
GLPTC Heavy-Duty Transit Bus (16,000) (UAF) (4,000) Local (20,000}
Replace 40-fi, Heavy- Sec 5309
GLPTC Duly Transit Bus (6) 2,945,000 (BBF) 736,250 Local 3,681,250
Delete: Replace Support Sec 5307
GLPTC Vehicle (1) (24,000 (UAF}) (6,000) Local (30,000}
Upgrade Computer Sec 53067
GLPTC Hardware/Sofiware 60,000 (UAF) 15,000 Local 75,000
Upgrade Security Sec 5307
GLPTC Camera System 120,000 (UAF) 30,000 Local 150,000
Upgrade CAD/AVL Sec 5307
GLPTC Systems 120,000 (UAF) 30,000 Local 150,000
Upgrade Replacement Sec 5307
GLPTC Bus to Hydrid Fuel (1) 162,000 (UAR) 40,500 Local 202,500
Land Purchase & Related ‘ Sec 5307
GLPTC Costs; Project Design 98,000 (UAF) 24,500 Local 122,500
Madison County Council of Governments
Non- Total
Grantee Project Federal Funding Federal Funding Project
Name Description Amount(8) Source(s) Amount (8) Source(s) Cost ($)
Delete: Downtown Sec 5307
CATS Transit Center (1,550,513) (ARRA) 0 NA (1,550,513)
CY 2010 Operating Sec 5307 '
CATS Assistance 1,176,677 (ARRA} 0 NA 1,176,677
Replace 30-A, Light- See 5307
CATS Duty Bus (1) 124,000 {ARRA) 0 NA 124,600
Replace >30-1t Sec 5307
CATS Paratransit Vehicle (2} 120,000 {ARRA) 0 NA 120,000
Replace Support Sec 5307
CATS Vehicle (3) 129,836 {ARRA) 0 NA 129,836
Kokomo - Howard County Governmental Coordinating Council
Non- Total
Grantee Project Federal Funding Federal Funding Project Cost
Name Description Amount ($) Source(s) Amount ($) Source(s) ($)
’ Additional CY 2010 Sec 5307
City of Kokomo Operating Assistance 50,000 (UZA) 50,000 Local 100,600
Expansion Purchase <30- Sec 53307
City of Kokomo fi, Light-Duty Bus (2) 200,000 (ARRA) 0 NA 200,000
Expansion CY 2010 Sec 5307
Cily of Kokomo Operating Assisfance 39,000 (ARRA) 0 NA §9,000




FY 2009 INSTIP AMENDMENTS #41 - #46
LIST OF PROJECTS (CONT)

Indiana Department of Transportation

Non- Total
Grantee Project Federal Funding Federal Funding Project
Nante Description Amount (§) Source(s) Amount (§) Source(s) Cost (8)
FY 2010 Operating Sec 5311 2,500,000 INDOT
INDQOT Assistance {Statewide) 9,000,000 (NUZA) 6,500,000 Local 13,000,000
Replace Light-Duty Sec 5311 112,882 INDOT
Transit Vehicles and 1,128,820 (NUZA) 112,882 Local 1,354,584
Ancillary Operating Sec 5311
INDOT Equipment (25) 1,724,762 (ARRA) 0 NA 1,724,762
Replace <25-ft
Paratransit Vehicles (up
to 200) and Related
Equipment; Renovate -
Existing Facilities; Sec 5311
INDOT Construct New Facilities 20,316,134 {ARRA) 0 NA 20,316,134
Sec 5311
INDOT Replace Garage Doors 183,545 (RTAP) 0 NA 183,545
Sec 5311
INDOT Program Administration 300,600 {RTAP) 0 NA 300,000
Northwestern Indiana Regional Planning Commission
Non- Total
Grantee Project Federal Funding Federal Funding Project
Name Description Amount (8) Source(s) Antount (8} Source(s) Cost (8)
Replace <25-ft Para- Sec 5307
Porter Co ACS transil Vehicle (1) 48,000 (UAF) 12,000 Local 60,000
SouthLake Co Expansion Purchase <25- Sec 5307
Comm Services ft Paratransit Vehicle (5) 104,000 (UZA) 26,000 Local 130,000
SouthLake Co FY 2010 Preventive Sec 5307
Comim Services Maintenance 85,000 (UZA) 21,250 Local 106,250
Opportunity CY 2000 Staff Sec 5307
Enterprises Development 8,000 (UZA) 2,000 Local 10,000
: Replace 40-ft, Heavy- : Sec 5307
East Chicago Duty Transit Bus {1} 250,000 (UZA) 62,5000 Local 312,500
Kensington Junction Sec 5307
NICTD Improvements 2,400,000 (FGM) 600,000 Local 3,000,000
Delete: Replace 35-f1, Sec 5307
GPTC Heavy-Duty Bus (1) (330,000) (ARRA) 0 NA {330,000y
Delete: Reg Electronic Sec 5307
GPTC Fare Collection System {693,000) (ARRA) 0 NA . (693,000)
Su]gplemental Funds for Sec 5307
GPTC 35" Ave Transit Project 43,250 (ARRA) 0 NA 43,250
CY 2010 Operating Sec 5307
GPTC Assistance 1,740,750 (ARRA) 0 NA 1,740,750
Reduced Funding: Sec 5307
NIRPC/RBA Computer System {725,000) (ARRA) 4] NA (725,000}
NIRPC/RBA/ Replace Additional Sec 5307
Hammond LD Transit Vehicle (1) 58,000 (ARRA) 0 NA 58,000
Belete: Purchase Sec 5307
Hammond Computers & Printers (6,000) (ARRA) 0 NA (6,000}
Delete: Replace Sec 5307
Hammond Admin Vehicle (1) (22,000} (ARRA) 0 NA (22,000)
Delete: Purch/Install Sec 5307
Hammond Pax Shelters & Signs (30,000} {ARRA) 0 NA {30,000
Sec 5307
East Chicago Purchase Fork Lt 30,000 {ARRA) 0 NA 30,000




FY 2009 INSTIP AMENDMENTS #41 - #46
LIST OF PROJECTS (CONT)

Michiana Avea Council of Governments

Non- Total
Grantee Project Federal Funding Federal Funding Project
Name Description Amount (5} Source(s) Amonaut (S) Source(s) Cost (8)
Realign South Shore
NICTD Line at SB Airport NA 20,476,000 Laocal 20,476,000




